

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

SAMUEL FRANCIS PATANE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOSEPH C. WYDERKO
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional provision involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
The Fifth Amendment does not require the exclusion of nontestimonial physical evidence derived from a suspect’s unwarned, voluntary statement	9
I. <i>Miranda</i> is an exclusionary rule that protects a defendant’s Fifth Amendment privilege not to have compelled statements introduced against him at trial	11
A. The core of the Fifth Amendment’s protection is the exclusion of a defendant’s compelled incriminating statement at a criminal trial	11
B. <i>Miranda</i> created a rule of exclusion to protect the defendant’s core Fifth Amendment right not to have his compelled statements used against him at trial	14
C. Because <i>Miranda</i> sweeps more broadly than the core Fifth Amendment privilege, a failure to give warnings does not preclude all uses of ensuing statements	18
II. The <i>Miranda</i> rule does not require the exclusion of physical evidence derived from unwarned statements	22
A. The costs of extending the <i>Miranda</i> rule outside the core Fifth Amendment privilege are high	23

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
B. There are no policy justifications sufficient to justify exclusion of physical evidence derived from an unwarned statement	25
1. The Fifth Amendment is not inherently concerned with physical evidence	27
2. A deterrence rationale does not support extending <i>Miranda</i> to exclude derivative evidence	29
a. Deterrence policies are inapplicable in <i>Miranda</i>	29
b. If deterrence were a purpose of <i>Miranda</i> , exclusion of the unwarned statements from the government’s case in chief would be sufficient	33
3. The exclusion of physical evidence does not serve the Fifth Amendment’s concern with the reliability of evidence	35
III. <i>Dickerson</i> does not alter the scope of the <i>Miranda</i> rule	37
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	16
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	13
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	13
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	12
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2003)	11, 14, 16, 17, 23, 31, 32
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	14
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892)	25
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967)	28
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	11-12
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	18, 24, 29, 33
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910)	28
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	36
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	7, 25, 26
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973)	12
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	16
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	19
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	32
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	13
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	19
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	19, 26, 33, 36, 39
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	29
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	18, 19, 29
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961)	35
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	27
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	34, 36
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	31, 36
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998)	12
<i>United States v. Bengivenga</i> , 845 F.2d 593 (5th Cir.) (en banc), 488 U.S. 924 (1988)	38
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	31
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 529 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1976)	38
<i>United States v. DeSumma</i> , 272 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1028 (2002)	4
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	28

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Elie</i> , 111 F.3d 1135 (4th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>United States v. Faulkingham</i> , 295 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2002), petition for cert. pending, No. 02-7385 (filed Oct. 7, 2002)	4, 38
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Sandoval</i> , 894 F.2d 1043 (9th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000)	25, 27
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	31
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	31, 36
<i>United States v. McCurdy</i> , 40 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 1994)	3, 38
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 788 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1986)	38
<i>United States v. Sangineto-Miranda</i> , 859 F.2d 1501 (6th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 283 F.3d 216 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 931 (2002)	4
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	28
<i>Wan v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 1 (1924)	13
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 60 (1893)	12
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	17, 23, 31, 36
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	3, 7, 9, 21, 29, 40

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.	
Amend. IV	7, 21, 29, 31, 34
Amend. V:	
Due Process Clause	5, 15
Self-Incrimination Clause	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. 6002	25
Police and Criminal Evidence Act, 1984, § 76(4) (Eng.) ...	37

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967)	28, 36
P.J. Richardson et al., <i>Archbold—Criminal Pleading, Evidence and Practice</i> § 15-274 (2003)	37
8 Wigmore on Evidence (McNaughton rev. 1961)	22
